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CHAP. 122 PRIV ATE AND SPECIAL, 1973 

CHAPTER 120 

AN ACT Providing Funds for Purchase of Electronic Milk Testing 
Equipment. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Pur,chase of electronic milk testing equipment; appropriation. There is 
appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the. General Fund the sum 
of $25,000 to the Division of Inspections, Department of Agriculture, toward 
the purchase of electronic milk testing equipment. Any unexpended balance 
shall not lapse but shall remain a continuous carrying account. The break­
down shall be as follows: 

AGRICULTURE, DEPARTMENT OF 

Division of Inspections 
Capital Expenditures 

Effective October 3, 1973 

CHAPTER 121 

AN ACT Providing Funds for the State Osteopathic Loan Fund. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

State Osteopathic Loan Fund; appropriation. There is appropriated from 
the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Department of Edu­
cational and Cultural Services for the State Osteopathic Loan Fund the sum 
of $45,000. 

Effective October 3, 1973 

CHAPTER 122 

AN ACT to Permit the State Board of Education to Reimburse the City of 
Portland for School Construction. 

Emergency preamble. vVhereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become 
effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, if enacted as a regular Act of the Legislature the school depart­
ment of the City of Portland would not be able to apply to the State Board 
of Education for school subsidy for the fiscal year 1971-1972 until much later 
in this year; and 
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"\i\Thereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, this would work a financial 
hardship upon the school system and citizens of Portland; and 

vVhereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emer­
gency within the meaning of the Constitution of ]VIaine and require the fol­
lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public 
peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the Pe()1Jl.c of the State of Maine, as follows: 

City of Portland; reimbursed for school construction. Notwithstanding 
either the provisions of the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 3-+57, which 
provides that any school administrative unit, which begins construction on 
a school construction aid project before such a project has been finally 
approved by the State Board of Education, hecomes ineligible for school con­
struction aid on that particular project or any other provision of law relating­
to the timing of such application, its approval and payments thereunder, the 
State Board of Education is hereby authorized to accept the application of the 
superintending school committee of the City of Portland for school construc­
tion aid for the projects described below on which construction was heg-un 
prior to the granting of final approval by the State Board of Education: 

West School- remodel library area 

North School- replace window frames and sashes 

Cummings School - new electric panels and feeders 

Deering High School- installation of electrical outlets 

Lincoln Jr. High School- replace window frames and sashes 

Morrill School - new electrical service 

Burglar alarm installations in various schools 

Fire safety alterations for all public schools in the City of Portland; and, 
if the State Board of Education finds that the application of the superintend­
ing school committee of the City of Portland otherwise meets the require­
ments established by law, it shall waive any requirements relating to the 
timing of such application, its approval and payments thereunder, and it shall 
approve the said projects for state aid, issue an appropriate certificate of 
approval and authorize payment of such aid to the City of Portland. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
Act shall take effect when approved, 

Effective July 5, 1973 

CHAPTER 123 

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for Replacement of Sea and Shore 
Enforcement - Research Vessels. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 


